Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Committee Meeting

Date: Monday, 14 July 2025

Time 7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT
Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Lloyd Chapman, Simon Clark, Alex Eyre, Carole Jackson,
Mark Last, Rich Lehmann, Peter Marchington, Charlie Miller, Lee-Anne Moore, Tara Noe,
Chris Palmer, Paul Stephen, Mark Tucker and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair).

Quorum =5

Pages
Recording and Privacy Notice
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

Apologies for Absence

Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Extraordinary Licensing Committee
Meeting held on 12 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 822 — 825) as a correct

record.

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2025
(Minute Nos. 641 — 646) as a correct record.

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2025 (Minute
Nos. 38 — 39) as a correct record.

To accept the Minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees:

12 May 2025
19 June 2025

24 June 2025

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Public Session

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the
Licensing Committee. Requests to speak at the meeting must be
registered by Democratic Services by noon on Friday 11 July 2025 and
must be related to an item on the Agenda. Each speaker has a
maximum of three minutes to speak.


https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4282/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2012-May-2025%2019.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4162/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2011-Feb-2025%2019.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4380/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2014-May-2025%2019.30%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4281/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2012-May-2025%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4383/Public%20minutes%20Thursday%2019-Jun-2025%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=11
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4384/Public%20minutes%20Tuesday%2024-Jun-2025%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=11

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030 5-144

7. Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 145 -
186

Issued on Friday, 4 July 2025

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk . To find out more
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Licensing Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 14t July 2025

Report Title Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025
- 2030

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community
Services

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Team Leader

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members to consider each of the recommendations

made in the evaluation grid attached as Appendix Ill
to this report, and request officers to update the draft
policy document at Appendix 1 accordingly, prior to
formal approval.

2. That following the policy being updated, this
committee recommends the policy to the Policy and
Resources Committee for adoption, with a
commencement date of 15 September 2025.

3. That Members delegate any future amendments to
appendices of the Statement of Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing policy which are of a
minor nature to the Policy & Communities Manager.

4. Members to agree the detail of the biannual tariff
increase to be included in the update to the draft
policy document at Appendix 1, prior to formal
approval.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to present members with consultation responses received in respect
of the draft ‘Statement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.’

1.2  The report includes an evaluation of each response and gives an officer
recommendation as to whether or not to amend the draft policy statement and, if
so, in what way and to what extent. Member input is sought in finalising the policy
statement for publication and implementation.

Page 5



2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

4.1

Background

The overarching aim of the taxi and private hire licensing regime is to protect the
public by ensuring that all drivers, vehicles and operators are licensed and
regulated by authorities in accordance with statutory provisions, primarily set out
in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 and, where they exist, local policy considerations.

The aim of the licensing function is to provide a safe environment for those using
licensed vehicles and also for ensuring that drivers are knowledgeable and
understand their responsibilities to the travelling public e.g. particularly around
safeguarding for vulnerable children and adults. Hackney carriages (taxis) and
private hire vehicles, their drivers and their operators also have an important role
to play in an integrated transport system. They are able to provide services in
situations where public transport is either not available, outside “normal hours”
such as the evening or at weekends, or for those with mobility difficulties.

Although it is not a statutory requirement, the Council has published a hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (approximately) every three years
since 2014; taking into account the Best Practice guidance issued by the
Department of Transport, the Regulator’'s Code, and any other relevant matters.

The current edition of the Swale BC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2022 — 2027 is available to view at https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-
council/strategies-and-policies/taxi-policy

The DfT issued new Best Practice Guidance in November 2023. Because of the
implications within the Guidance, it is necessary to bring forward a new edition of
the Swale BC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy which is
intended to run from 2025 — 2030.

Proposals

This 2025 revised policy seeks to incorporate the recommendations of the 2023
DfT Best Practice Guidance where it is considered appropriate to do so.

All proposed changes have been incorporated into the draft policy attached as
APPENDIX | and a summary of these is set out in a table as APPENDIX Il for
ease of reference.

Consultation Undertaken

A consultation period of 12 weeks ran from 26 February 2025 to 28 May 2025.
Methods of consultation included advertising on the council’s website, by way of
direct emails, and where this was not possible, postal mailshots as well as
advertising in local newspapers and a face-to-face meeting with the trade.

Page 6


https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/taxi-policy
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/taxi-policy

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

Newsletters reminding drivers and operators to participate in the consultation
were also sent out by email.

The following responses to the consultation were received:

a) Ward Councillor — 1

b) Operators — 6

c) Drivers —2

d) KCC Transport—1

e) National Private Hire and Taxi Association — 1

All responses that have been received have been entered onto a grid for
consideration.

Licensing Officers, in consultation with the Policy & Communities Manager have
conducted an evaluation of each response and where not mentioned in this main
report have given comments and recommendations as to whether or not to
amend the policy statement, and if so, in what way and to what extent.

The grid is attached as APPENDIX Ill. The main issues raised for members to
consider are detailed as follows:

Date for transition to ultra-low emission electric vehicles

The issue that raised the most concerns related to the date set within the current

policy for the transition of the trade to ultra-low emission electric vehicles (ULEV):

2.5 From 1 April 2027, all new vehicle licence applications must be for vehicles that
are ultra-low emission (ULEV) i.e.: less than 75 grams of CO2. ULEV includes
battery electric vehicle (BEV), extended range electric vehicle (E-REV) plug-in
hybrid electric vehicle (PHEV) or fuel cell electric vehicle (FCEV-hydrogen
vehicle).

Concerns raised mirrored those expressed by the trade in response to the
consultation for the 2022 Policy, namely:
The lack of charging infrastructure in place at the current time

The limited range (in terms of distance that can be travelled from a single charge)
of electric vehicles.

The limited choice of electric vehicles available

The cost of buying electric vehicles.

Page 7



4.6.5

4.6.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

The potential effect this could have both to the licensed trade and to the travelling
public of Swale.

And added a new point of concern:

Lack of garages and trained mechanics with the ability to deal with repairs for
ULEVs.

When members agreed the 2022 policy there was an expectation that
infrastructure, technological advancements, price, and availability of ULEVs
would be more conducive to progressing towards a ULEV taxi fleet. It is fair to
say that advancements have not progressed as quickly as expected coupled with
misinformation and consumer apprehension, while sales of fully electric cars are
increasing, they still only account for 4.5% of the 34 million cars on UK roads.
How many EVs are there in the UK - EV market statistics 2024 - Zapmap

In January 2024 the Government revised the date to ban sales of new petrol and
diesel cars putting it back to 2035. Following the general election and the change
in Government the original 2030 date was reinstated for the ban.

However, the House of Lords Environment and Climate Change Committee
published in February 2024 reported that progress for the transition to electric
vehicles is not happening fast enough, and major barriers remain. They urged the
Government to take steps to accelerate progression, and suggested measures to
tackle the price disparity between electric vehicles and petrol and diesel vehicles;
speeding up the rollout of charging infrastructure; and ensuring charging is
reasonably priced (https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/515/environment-
and-climate-change-committee/news/199773/the-uks-electric-vehicle-strategy-
needs-a-rapid-recharge-says-lords-committee/).

The current Government target for net zero emissions is 2050. In March, this year
Swale Borough Council by way of the revised Climate and Ecological Emergency
Action Plan amended their own net zero target from 2030 to 2045.

At the Licensing Committee meeting held on 11" February 2025 Members
welcomed the consultation process to inform decisions. In addition to comments
included in the consultation grid, Members should consider the following points
when considering whether the existing proposal for all new vehicle applications to
be ULEVs from 15t April 2027 is realistic:

4.11.1 The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy can be reviewed and

updated at any point should Members wish to consider postponing this decision
to a later date. However, the proposed vehicle requirement is set to be
implemented in 21 months’ time so members may feel it more appropriate to
agree a firm date now and review the date at the next policy revision in 2030.

4.11.2 Swale saw a reduction in the number of licenced divers following the pandemic

from approximately 450 in 2017 to 293 in 2021. Over the past 4 years we have
Page 8


https://www.zap-map.com/ev-stats/ev-market
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/515/environment-and-climate-change-committee/news/199773/the-uks-electric-vehicle-strategy-needs-a-rapid-recharge-says-lords-committee/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/515/environment-and-climate-change-committee/news/199773/the-uks-electric-vehicle-strategy-needs-a-rapid-recharge-says-lords-committee/
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/515/environment-and-climate-change-committee/news/199773/the-uks-electric-vehicle-strategy-needs-a-rapid-recharge-says-lords-committee/

seen a small increase to 324 licenced drivers but have not recovered the pre-
pandemic numbers. The national statistics are showing a downward trend since
2017. If drivers and operators view Swale’s vehicle licensing requirements as too
stringent operators may downsize their business by not plating new vehicles
when their current vehicles reach the age by which they can no longer be
licenced, or operators and independent drivers may decide their business is no
longer viable and cease to trade. This would have a detrimental effect on the
borough’s travelling public.

4.11.3 Operators may choose to licence with another local authority for the private hire

work they undertake in this borough. Unless the alternative authority is happy to
put in place an agreement that Swale licensing officers enforce on their behalf,
Swale could find itself with a private hire trade that we cannot enforce against
unless or until legislation changes which gives us the right to do so.

4.11.4 Operators may choose to no longer licence vehicles with 7 or 8 seats which must

4.12

4.13

4.14

be wheelchair accessible. This would greatly disadvantage that part of the
travelling public of Swale who rely on wheelchair accessible taxis as their only
mode of transport.

Licensing are currently undertaking a benchmarking exercise with a view to
revising taxi licensing fees which have remained static since 2017. With this in
mind Members could consider whether a lower licence fee should be offered for
ULEVs

In light of the above points and comments from the Taxi trade, Licensing Have
consulted DMT and in particular the head of Environment and Leisure
Commissioning and would propose Members consider revising the date by which
all applications for new licenced vehicles must be ULEV to 2030, with the
suggestion that this date is looked at again in 5 years’ time when a new draft
policy for 2030-2035 is presented to the Licensing Committee.

e Table of statistics showing year on year reduction in licenced vehicles and drivers
since 2017 (Source: taxi0101.0ds)

Restricted Private Hire Licences

The revised policy proposes a restricted private hire driver licence as a response
to the DfT Guidance which suggests local authorities should consider the removal
of the topographical test for applicants for private hire driver licences and in
response to requests from applicants and operators.

If Members agree to the introduction of a Restricted Private Hire licences
operators would be able to apply for a restricted private hire vehicle licence and
put forward new applicants for restricted private hire driver licences. These
vehicles and drivers would be restricted to working on specific contract work for
example: client transport services operated under contracted to a Local Authority
(generally school runs) or specialised executive contract work. Evidence of a

Page 9


https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2F678fae083087686d77328ae7%2Ftaxi0101.ods&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK

4.15

4.16

contract for this kind of work would be required at the point of application.
Applicants for the restricted private hire driver licence would sit the street
knowledge test but would not be required to sit the routes and places sections of
the test as they would be regularly driving the same specified routes. They would
not be permitted to work on general prebooked private hire fares outside of the
specified contract work. It would be a condition of their licence that they can only
drive a vehicle that has a restricted private hire plate, and this vehicle can only be
used for the contract work and not for general private hire work. The plates for the
vehicle would be distinctive to differentiate between Restricted Private Hire and
Private Hire Vehicles. An operator may licence an Executive vehicle as restricted
private hire and the vehicle would be exempt from displaying the plate on the
vehicle. A driver with a dual licence or private hire only licence may drive a
restricted private hire vehicle but only for the purposes of the contract work and
not for general private hire jobs.

Whilst the DfT Guidance suggested the removal of the topographical test for all
private hire applicants, Licensing Officers have grave concerns as to the effect
this would have on the taxi trade both in the short and long term and have put
forward the proposal for restricted private hire licences as a compromise to assist
the diverse business models of taxi firms, while ensuring drivers for general
prebooked private hire work have the knowledge of the borough they would need
should satellite navigation systems loose connection or fail to recalculate a
reliable alternate route if required.

A long-term concern in removing the topographical test for all private hire only
applicants is that we would see a decrease in applicants for the 
[...]
hey Comment made by drivers and operators. There are certain locations within

comments | have no card reader but they are using this as an excuse to the borough where there is not a sufficient signal for a card

Face to refuse a fare because it’s a short journey. reader and cash is the only option.

Face

meeting Taxi drivers may only refuse a fare if ‘there is reasonable excuse
to do so’. Customers should be encouraged to report any refusals
by drivers to the licensing team to investigate and take
appropriate enforcement action.

ey T abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Licensing Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 14t July 2025
Report Title Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing
Act 2003
EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods
Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Community
Services
Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Team Leader
Classification Open
Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft Licensing Act 2003
policy and advise on any relevant amendments
2. Members to note the consultation process as
outlined and advise officers to proceed with the same

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information and guidance on the revised draft
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, which requires
Members comments and approval prior to formal public consultation.

Background

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (2003 Act) requires licensing authorities to
prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy every five years. The
policy must be published before the licensing authority carries out any licensing
functions under the 2003 Act

The current Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Full Council on 315t
March 2021, came into effect on 1st April 2021 and will expire on 31t March
2026.

The policy was developed in close conjunction with all other licensing authorities
and responsible a
[...]
les.

The Licensing Authority does not
expect to act as a Responsible
Authority on behalf of third parties but
accepts that there may be rare
circumstances where this approach
may be required.

A sub-committee will consist of three
suitably trained members of the
Licensing Committee. The sub-
committee will be advised on the law
by a member of the Council’s Legal
Services Team. Where appropriate
that legal team member will not be
involved in the application process to

Amended to manage
expectations.

Removed to manage
expectations 14.5 —
14.10 renumbered as
14.4t0 14.9

Amended for clarity.




[Type here]

APPENDIX II

prevent a conflict of interest by
ensuring a clear separation of roles.

Appendix A Population statistics updated and out of date
Page 30 information removed

Appendix C Contact details for consultees updated

Page 32

Appendix D Contact details for updated

Page 34

GgT abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030
	UpdatedTaxi Policy Appendix I v0.2
	Taxi Policy Appendix II
	Taxi Policy Appendix III

	7 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
	UPDATEDLicensing Policy Appendix I
	UPDATEDLicensing Policy Appendix II v0.2




Minutes of the meeting


- 139 - 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 14 July 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.53 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Simon Clark, Carole Jackson, Mark Last, 
Charlie Miller, Lee-Anne Moore, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson (substitute for Councillor 
Rich Lehmann) and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chair). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Lloyd Chapman and Mark Tucker. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Alona Diachenko, Jo Millard, Jo Thomas and Helen 
Ward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Alex Eyre, Rich Lehmann and Tara Noe. 
 

180 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

181 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Extraordinary Licensing Committee Meeting held on 12 May 2025 
(Minute Nos. 822-825) and the Meetings held on 11 February 2025 (Minute Nos. 641-
646) and 14 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 38 - 39), were taken as read, approved and signed 
by the Chair as correct records. 
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 12 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 817-
821), 19 June 2025 (Minute Nos. 83 - 87) and 24 June 2025 (Minute Nos. 88-92) were 
accepted by the Chair as correct records. 
 

182 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Lee-Anne Moore declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 Draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, as she was employed by a public 
house. 
 
During the discussion on Item 6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2025-30, Councillor Terry Thompson declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was 
employed in the motor trade. 
 

183 Public Session 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

184 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025 - 2030 
 
In introducing the report, the Licensing Team Leader referred to the decision by the 
Licensing Committee at their meeting on 11 February 2025 to consult with the taxi trade 
and members of the public on the draft taxi policy, and she said this report included 
consultation feedback and sought Members’ opinion, on what to include in the final draft 
policy before it was considered by the Policy and Resources Committee on 15 
September 2025. The Licensing Team Leader said the policy incorporated, where 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 14 July 2025 
 

- 140 - 

possible, the recommendations of the Best Practice Guidance published by the 
Department of Transport (DfT) in November 2023. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader drew attention to the draft policy at Appendix I (pages 15 to 
10 of the Agenda pack), and said a summary of the proposed changes were included at 
Appendix II on pages 109 to 131. She explained that the 12 week consultation that ran 
from 26 February 2025 to 28 May 2025, produced a low response rate of only 11 
contributors. The Licensing Team Leader highlighted Appendix III which included 
officers’ comments and recommendations in response to suggestions and set out how 
these had been addressed. 
 
The Licencing Team Leader said the main changes that affected trade and which 
attracted comments were in respect of the date for transition to ultra-low emission 
electric vehicles and the proposal for restricted Private Hire Licences. She reminded 
Members that the current policy mandated that all new vehicle applications from 1 April 
2027 must be for vehicles of ultra-low emission which included battery electric vehicles 
(EV’s), extended range electric vehicles, plug-in hybrid electric vehicles or fuel cell 
electric vehicles.  She drew attention to operators’ comments on this subject on pages 
137-138 and 141-142 of Appendix III and said they were similar to those raised 
previously in 2022 and were summarised at paragraph 4.6 on page 7 of the Agenda 
pack. The Licensing Team Leader referred to the 2024 report from the House of Lords 
and the Environment and Climate Change Committee that stated the transition to EV’s 
had many ‘barriers’ and was not happening quickly enough. 
 
Drawing Members’ attention to paragraphs 4.7 to 4.12 of the report which set out the 
impact to the borough’s travelling public should drivers and operators not continue in the 
trade, the Licensing Team Leader said there was also a risk of a possible depletion of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles which had additional concern factors when changing to 
ULEV.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader said the proposal was to revise the date from 2027 to 2030 
with a recommendation that this be considered again at the next policy revision.   
 
Referring to the suggestion from the DfT Guidance that local authorities considered the 
removal of topographical tests for applicants for private hire driver licences, the 
Licensing Team Leader said that whilst officers were opposed to the removal of the 
topographical test for all private hire applications as set out in paragraph 4.15 on page 
10 of the report, the option had been suggested to support operators with diverse 
business models and provide adequate drivers for Local Authority contracts. She 
referred to the comments from an operator on pages 133 - 134 on Appendix II which 
supported this type of licence and gave an example of the type of work it might be used 
for. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader drew Members’ attention to paragraph 4.16 of the report 
which addressed concerns about how the restricted private hire badge would work and 
said proposed amendments had been made to the draft policy to rectify those issues 
should Members be minded to agree the proposal and she concluded by setting out the 
recommendations. 
 
The Chair invited comments and questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Clarification sought on consideration of the bi-annual fare increase in the taxi tariff 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 14 July 2025 
 

- 141 - 

in 2026 or 2027 and whether it should be cumulative or annual; 

• concern had been raised from some operators who had long-distance clients, in 
respect of the range of EV’s and the lack of rapid chargers available; 

• did not consider the infrastructure was in place to introduce EV’s for all new 
applications from 2027; 

• drew attention over the lack of choice and costs of vehicles that met the 75g of 
CO2 limit; 

• many car manufacturers were rolling back on EV’s and looking at other clean fuel 
combustion engines; 

• was against removing the topographical element from the current test; 

• should increase the tariff from 2026 since the last increase was in 2024; 

• reminded Members that the Environment and Climate Change Committee had 
revised the date that Council achieved net zero emissions to 2045, and 
introducing EV’s for new applications from 2027 was unrealistic; 

• concerned over how the restricted licence would be used; 

• were some of the elements of the application such as the topographical test 
pushing Swale private hire drivers to work in other boroughs that did not have the 
same restrictions?; 

• sought clarification on the maximum age that licenced vehicles could still operate; 

• there were EV positives, including their affordability, and this was still a strong 
option; 

• referred to the proposed £700 million grant in the motor industry to aid EV 
promotion and sales which was due to be announced; 

• referred to the advancement in technology of EV’s and a brand that now offered a 
full lifetime guarantee battery; 

• did not currently support EV’s; 

• many taxi firms might buy second-hand cars that might not have the warranty that 
a brand new EV might have; 

• a tentative watching brief should be kept on Government in respect of the date 
they proposed the manufacture of non-EV cars ceased; and  

• not enough was known about battery life and disposal of natural gas vehicles. 
 

The Licensing Team Leader clarified that the removal of the topographical test was only 
for the restricted Private Hire Vehicle Licence, a new badge that could only be used for 
contract work, on specific routes. She said 2030 was the date set by Government for no 
new petrol vehicles to be manufactured and there was currently a five year policy, so 
consideration to revise it could take place before 2030. The Licensing Team Leader said 
that the topographical test had been simplified previously. Referring to recommendation 
(3), the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) clarified what a minor amendment was. 
 
During the discussion Councillor Simon Clark proposed that Swale Borough Council did 
not allow any out-of-borough licences for cars or drivers. This was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless. However, the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) advised that 
restrictions on vehicles outside the borough was not enforceable at the moment but 
Government was looking at cross-border hiring, and the proposal was withdrawn by the 
proposer and seconder. 
 
Councillor Simon Clark proposed that the bi-annual increase in the taxi tariff commenced 
in 2026 as per the rail network’s rise for 2026 and not be cumulative. This was seconded 
by Councillor Tony Winckless and on being put to the vote, was agreed. 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 14 July 2025 
 

- 142 - 

Councillor Mark Last proposed recommendation (1) which was seconded by Councillor 
Charlie Miller, Councillor Paul Stephen proposed recommendation (2) which was 
seconded by Councillor Mark Last, recommendation (3) was proposed by Councillor 
Tony Winckless and seconded by Councillor Carole Jackson and recommendation (4) 
was proposed by Councillor Simon Clark and seconded by Councillor Mark Last. On 
being put to the vote the recommendations were agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Members considered and agreed the recommendations made in the 
evaluation grid attached as Appendix III to the report and that officers updated the 
draft policy document at Appendix I prior to formal approval.  
 
(2) That following the policy being updated, it be recommended to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for adoption to commence on 15 September 2025. 
 
(3) That approval be delegated to the Policy and Communities Manager for any 
future minor amendments to appendices of the Statement of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing policy. 
 
(4) That the biannual tariff be increased in 2026 as per the National Rail Fares 
increase for 2026 and not be cumulative, and this be updated in the draft policy 
document at Appendix I prior to formal approval. 
 

185 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report explaining that the current Statement 
of Licensing Policy was due to expire in March 2026 and a revised draft policy was 
attached at Appendix I for Members’ consideration prior to consultation. She highlighted 
that there had been no major changes in legislation within the previous five years and 
the proposed changes to the policy were minor. The Licensing Team Leader highlighted 
the changes at Appendix II on pages 183 to 185 of the Agenda pack. 
 
Finally, the Licensing Team Leader advised that an 8-week consultation on the policy 
was proposed to run from 25 July 2025 to 19 September 2025. Responses would be 
presented to the Licensing Committee on 16 October 2025, and the final policy would be 
considered by Full Council for adoption on 12 December 2025. 
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Tony Winckless and seconded by 
Councillor Charlie Miller and on being put to the vote, were agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Licensing Act 2003 policy be agreed. 
 
(2)  That the consultation process be agreed.  
 

 
 

Chair 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 14 July 2025 
 

- 143 - 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


